

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462 www.orlandpark.org

Legislation Text

File #: 2018-0435, Version: 1

Title

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 7, CHAPTER 4, SECTION 15 (OPENING AND CLOSING HOURS)

Body

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Orland Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois (the "Village"), desire to provide for an earlier opening hour for golf courses in the Village to sell or offer for sale alcoholic liquor, wine or beer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Orland Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1

The first paragraph of Title 7, Chapter 4, Section 15 "OPENING AND CLOSING HOURS" of the Orland Park Municipal Code is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"It shall be unlawful for the holder of a Class A, C, E or F license as defined in Section 7-4-6 of this Chapter, to sell or offer for sale at retail any alcoholic liquor, wine or beer in the Village between:

- 1. The hours of two o'clock (2:00) A.M. and seven o'clock (7:00) A.M. on week days; and
- 2. The hours of two o'clock (2:00) A.M. and eleven o'clock (11:00) A.M. on Sundays, except that the opening hour on Sundays for golf courses shall be ten o'clock (10:00) A.M."

SECTION 2

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

SECTION 3

This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage in the manner provided by law.